The division shall give rural hospitals that 116 

have fifty (50) or fewer licensed beds the option to not be 117 

reimbursed for outpatient hospital services using the APC 118 

methodology, but reimbursement for outpatient hospital services 119 

provided by those hospitals shall be based on one hundred one 120 

percent (101%) of the rate established under Medicare for 121 

outpatient hospital services.  Those hospitals choosing to not be 122 

reimbursed under the APC methodology shall remain under cost-based 123 

reimbursement for a two-year period. 124 

(d)  No service benefits or reimbursement 125